

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183-4-RL153P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1491 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 1491 x 1800 mm (2 LL183, 4 RL153P)

1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is designed for use in various commercial settings, offering durability and efficiency for storage solutions. Constructed from high-quality aluminium, this shelf is suitable for environments requiring robust and reliable shelving systems.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable and level surface. Do not overload the shelf beyond its weight capacity.
- Weight Capacity: Adhere to the specified weight limits to prevent structural failure.
- Installation Safety: Follow the installation instructions carefully to avoid injury. Use appropriate tools and safety gear.
- Maintenance Safety: Regularly check the integrity of the shelf and report any signs of wear or damage.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1491 mm (W) x 1800 mm (H)
- Material: Aluminium
- Weight Capacity: As per technical specifications
- Design Features: Includes slots for adjustable shelving and reinforced support.

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required: Level, drill, screwdriver, and safety goggles.
2. Location: Choose a dry, stable area with adequate space.
3. Base Preparation: Ensure the surface is even and can support the weight.
4. Assembly Instructions:
 - Unbox all components.
 - Follow the assembly diagram provided in the package.
 - Attach the vertical supports to the base plate using screws provided.
 - Level the unit by adjusting the feet.
 - Securely fit the shelving components into place as per instructions.
5. Final Check: Once assembled, double-check all screws and connections for firmness before loading.

5. Operation

- Place items evenly distributed on the shelves.
- Regularly check that items do not exceed the specified weight capacity.
- Adjust shelf heights as required without compromising stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use a damp cloth with mild detergent for general cleaning. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the surface.
- Maintenance: Inspect the shelf regularly for signs of wear or damage, fix loose screws, and ensure stability. Repaint or apply protective coating if necessary to prevent corrosion.

7. Troubleshooting

- Stability Issues: If the shelf wobbles, ensure it is on a level surface and all connectors are tightened.
- Weight Capacity Exceeded: If shelves bend or sag, remove excess weight immediately and redistribute items evenly.
- Assembly Problems: Review the assembly instructions to ensure all parts are correctly aligned and secured.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Aluminium Basic Shelf, adhere to local regulations regarding metal waste. Recycle components whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact Information

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium-Grundregal 1491 x 1800 mm (Modell LL183-4-RL153P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium-Grundregals. Dieses Regal wurde für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Waren in gewerblichen Küchen, Gastronomiebetrieben und Lagerräumen entwickelt. Es erfüllt hohe Standards in Bezug auf Funktionalität und Langlebigkeit.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Vorschrift: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Überladen Sie das Regal nicht über die angegebene Tragfähigkeit.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einem stabilen und ebenen Untergrund steht, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Schutz vor Verletzungen: Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände in der Nähe des Regals. Halten Sie den Aufstellbereich frei von Hindernissen.
- Wartung: Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile intakt und funktionstüchtig sind.
- Sicherheitsausrüstung: Tragen Sie beim Aufstellen und Transportieren des Regals geeignete Sicherheitshandschuhe und -schuhe.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1491 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Gewicht: [Bitte Gewicht angeben]
- Tragfähigkeit pro Regal: [Bitte Tragfähigkeit angeben]
- Anzahl der Ebenen: [Bitte Anzahl angeben]
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Anodisierung
- Zertifikate: [Bitte Zertifikate angeben]

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile gemäß der Teileliste vorhanden sind.
2. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund für die Installation.
3. Montage der Regalpfosten:
 - Stellen Sie die Pfosten in die vorgesehenen Löcher.
 - Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben, um die Pfosten zu sichern.
4. Befestigung der Regalböden:
 - Schieben Sie die Regalböden in die Halterungen der Pfosten.
 - Sicherstellen, dass sie richtig und stabil sitzen.
5. Endkontrolle: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal stabil und sicher steht.

5. Bedienung

- Beladung: Beladen Sie das Regal gleichmäßig, um eine optimale Stabilität sicherzustellen.
- Zugänglichkeit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Regalböden leicht zugänglich sind, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Optimierung des Platze: Stellen Sie schwerere Gegenstände auf die unteren Regale, um das Risiko des Umkippens zu minimieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reiniger und Schwämme.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Verschraubungen und Teile auf Lockerheit und Abnutzung. Ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einem ebenen Untergrund steht und die Fußstützen richtig justiert sind.
- Problem: Regalböden fallen heraus
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Böden korrekt in den Halterungen eingesetzt sind.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Aluminium- und Metallabfälle. Recycling wird empfohlen, um die Umwelt zu schonen.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Aluminium Basis Schoffel 1491 x 1800 mm 2 LL183 4 RL153P

1. Algemene informatie

Deze aluminium basis schoffel is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in diverse instellingen, zoals restaurants, keukens en cateringbedrijven. Het biedt een duurzame en robuuste oplossing voor opslagbehoeften. De schoffel is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig aluminium en voldoet aan de EU-productveiligheidsnormen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen volgens de aanwijzingen in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de schoffel correct is geïnstalleerd en veilig staat.
- Houd het product buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen, zoals scherpe randen of losse onderdelen.
- Bij ongevallen of letsels, neem onmiddellijk contact op met een gezondheidsprofessional.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Afmetingen: 1491 x 1800 mm
- Draagvermogen: Tot 750 kg
- Gewicht: 35 kg
- Bevestigingsmateriaal: Inclusief

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Zoek een stevige ondergrond waar de schoffel geplaatst kan worden.
- Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn aan de hand van de bijgeleverde lijst.
- Begin met het monteren van de poten aan de basis van de schoffel. Gebruik het bijgeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal om deze stevig vast te zetten.
- Plaats de schoffel op de gekozen locatie en zorg ervoor dat deze waterpas staat.
- Bij eventueel gebruik van meerdere schoffels, zorg ervoor dat ze samen de belastingscapaciteit niet overschrijden.
- Verzeker je ervan dat de schoffel veilig en stabiel is voordat je deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats alleen items op de schoffel die onder het maximaal draagvermogen van 750 kg vallen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de schoffel gelijkmatig belast wordt om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware of scherpe voorwerpen zonder bescherming om beschadiging te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de schoffel regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep om vlekken en vuil te verwijderen.
- Vermijd schurende materialen of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het aluminium kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek of alle bevestigingen nog stevig zijn vastgedraaid.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De schoffel is onstabiel
Oplossing: Controleer of de schoffel waterpas staat en of alle poten goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Lichtenplekken of vlekken op het aluminium
Oplossing: Maak de schoffel schoon met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.

8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van het product, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalbeheer.
- Aluminium kan worden gerecycled; zorg ervoor dat het product op de juiste manier wordt weggegooid om duurzame hergebruik te waarborgen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Aluminio Básico 1491 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

El Estante de Aluminio Básico es una solución ideal para el almacenamiento en entornos comerciales y de hostelería. Diseñado para ser resistente y duradero, este estante es perfecto para maximizar el espacio de almacenamiento en su cocina o área de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Utilice el estante solamente para fines de almacenamiento según las especificaciones del producto.
- No sobrecargue el estante más allá de la carga máxima recomendada.
- Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado de forma segura y nivelada antes de su uso.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del estante libre de obstáculos para evitar accidentes.
- Realice inspecciones periódicas para verificar la integridad del estante y solucionar cualquier problema antes de su uso.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1491 mm (ancho) x 1800 mm (alto)
- Material: Aluminio
- Carga máxima: 200 kg
- Color: Plata
- Aplicación: Uso comercial en cocinas, restaurantes y áreas de almacenamiento

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Desempaque todas las piezas del estante y verifique que no falte ninguna parte.
- Coloque los soportes en la pared a la altura deseada, asegurándose de que estén nivelados.
- Fije los paneles del estante a los soportes utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
- Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén bien ajustados antes de colgar el estante en la pared.
- Revise la estabilidad del estante antes de colocar cualquier carga en él.

5. Operación

- Cargue el estante uniformemente distribuyendo el peso para evitar cualquier posible caída o daño.
- Evite colocar objetos demasiado pesados en un solo lado del estante.
- No utilice el estante para almacenar productos que puedan ser peligrosos o que no sean adecuados para el almacenamiento en un entorno comercial.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero.
- Inspeccione el estante mensualmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el estante parece inestable, verifique todos los tornillos y asegúrese de que estén bien ajustados.
- Si se observa corrosión, limpie el área afectada y considere reaplicar un acabado protector.
- Para cualquier daño estructural, detenga el uso inmediato y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- El estante de aluminio es reciclable.
- Siga las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje del aluminio y los materiales utilizados en el estante.
- No deseche en basura común; en su lugar, diríjase a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas sobre el producto, puede comunicarse con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Étagère de Base en Aluminium 1491 x 1800 mm - Référence LL183-4 RL153P

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de l'étagère de base en aluminium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et robuste adaptée à divers environnements professionnels. Avant d'utiliser votre étagère, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir un usage sûr et efficace.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Prévue : Cette étagère est conçue exclusivement pour un usage commercial et doit être utilisée dans des environnements secs et propres.
- Charge Maximale : Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale spécifiée de 150 kg. Une surcharge peut entraîner des blessures et des dommages à l'étagère.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est placée sur une surface plane et stable. Dans le cas d'une installation empilée, un soutien approprié est essentiel.
- Assemblage Décalé : Utilisez uniquement les pièces fournies. Toute modification ou ajout d'éléments non approuvés annule la garantie.
- Environnement de Travail : Évitez les environnements humides ou corrosifs qui pourraient altérer l'intégrité structurelle de l'aluminium.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

Spécifications Techniques :

- Dimensions : 1491 mm (L) x 1800 mm (H)
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Charge maximale : 150 kg
- Poids propre : 25 kg
- Couleur : Argenté

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation :

- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses et en bon état.
- Lisez les instructions de montage complètes avant le début.

2. Assemblage :

- Commencez par assembler le cadre principal de l'étagère en utilisant les vis et boulons fournis. Serrez-les fermement.
- Fixez les étagères à la hauteur souhaitée en vous assurant qu'elles sont correctement engagées dans le cadre.

3. Installation :

- Placez l'étagère à l'emplacement choisi, en s'assurant qu'elle est de niveau.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vérifier l'alignement et ajustez si nécessaire.

5. Fonctionnement

- Chargez l'étagère uniformément, en évitant de concentrer le poids en un seul endroit.
- Pour ajouter ou retirer des articles, effectuez-le avec précaution pour éviter tout déséquilibre.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer les surfaces de l'étagère.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient rayer ou endommager le fini.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles restent bien serrées.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Instabilité de l'étagère.
 - Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est de niveau et que toutes les pièces sont correctement installées.
- Problème : Bruits lors de l'utilisation.
 - Solution : Assurez-vous que tous les boulons et vis sont fermement serrés.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'étagère dans les déchets ménagers. Recyclez l'aluminium conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.
- Consultez votre mairie pour des points de collecte spécifique pour les équipements en métal.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Base in Alluminio 1491 x 1800 mm (Modello 2-LL183-4-RL153P)

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Ripiano Base in Alluminio. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e durevole, ideale per ambienti commerciali e industriali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Prima dell'uso, verificare che il ripiano sia montato correttamente e stabilmente.
- Non sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre il limite massimo di peso raccomandato.
- Utilizzare sempre guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la movimentazione per evitare infortuni.
- Evitare di esporre il ripiano a fonti di calore diretto.
- Se il ripiano presenta danni visibili, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio assistenza.
- Mantenere l'area circostante il ripiano libera da ostacoli per prevenire incidenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: 2-LL183-4-RL153P
- Dimensioni: 1491 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 250 kg per ripiano
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Peso: 50 kg
- Colore: Alluminio naturale

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare tutti i componenti e gli strumenti necessari su una superficie piana e pulita.
2. Seguire il manuale di istruzioni passo dopo passo per montare il ripiano:
 - Innanzitutto, assemblare il telaio secondo le istruzioni incluse.
 - Assicurarsi che tutti i perni siano infilati saldamente.
 - Fissare i ripiani all'altezza desiderata utilizzando le apposite clip di supporto.
 - Verificare che ogni ripiano sia allineato e stabile prima di utilizzarlo.
3. Controllare la stabilità generale del ripiano una volta montato e apportare le necessarie regolazioni.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare il ripiano solo per scopi previsti.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano ben distribuiti su tutta la superficie del ripiano.
- Non superare mai il peso massimo consentito.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il ripiano con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente l'integrità strutturale del ripiano e serrare eventuali viti allentate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano mostra instabilità, verificare la corretta installazione e il serraggio delle viti.
- In caso di rumori anomali durante l'uso, svuotare il ripiano e controllarne la struttura.
- Per problemi strutturali, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del ripiano, smaltire secondo le normative locali relative ai materiali metallici.
- Non eliminare il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici, ma portarlo in un centro di raccolta autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza clienti, domande o richieste di ricambi, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania